:l PBMares..

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

To Management
ncgCare, Inc.

We have performed the procedures included in the West Virginia Department of Health and Human
Resources’ guide “Supplemental Compliance Procedures for an Agreed-Upon Procedures Engagement
Conducted in Accordance with West Virginia Code Section 12-4-14 and CSR Section 148-187,
enumerated below, which were agreed to by ncgCare, Inc. and the West Virginia Department of Health
and Human Resources, related to Starlight Behavioral Health’s (a wholly owned subsidiary of ncgCare,
Inc.) compliance with the requirements enumerated below during the period August 15, 2017 to
December 31, 2017. ncgCare, Inc’s management is responsible for the compliance of Starlight
Behavioral Health with those requirements. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the
responsibility of those parties specified in this report. Consequently, we make no representations
regarding the sufficiency of the procedures enumerated below either for the purpose for which this report
has been requested or for any other purpose.

The procedures we performed and the associated findings are as follows:;
1. Review the grant agreement and any related documents (e.g. statements of work, budgets, change

orders, program directives, regulations, etc.) to ascertain the purpose for which the funds were
awarded and the terms and conditions associated with the grant.

o  We reviewed grant agreement #G180663.
2. Verify whether funds received under the grant (as reported on the sworn statement of
expenditures) were correctly authorized, recorded and deposited into the appropriate

organizational accounts.

e We verified that funds received for grant submissions during the period from August 15,
2017 to December 31, 2017 were correctly authorized, recorded and deposited into the
appropriate organizational accounts.

3. Review all costs (as listed on the sworn statement of expenditures) and related transactions
associated with the grant to verify whether:

a. Costs were approved by the West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources,
if required.

e There were no disallowed costs.

b. Costs conform to the allowability of costs provisions or limitations in the program
agreement, program regulations or program statute.

e Costs submitted for reimbursement are allowable within grant guidelines.

PBMares, LLP | 3957 Westerre Parkway, Suite 220 [ Richmond, VA 23233 | P (804) 323-0022 | F (804) 323-3347 | www.PBMares.com



ncgCARE, Inc.
December 30, 2019
Page 2

Costs represent charges for actual costs, not budgeted or projected amounts.

o

¢ Costs submitted for reimbursement represent actual costs incurred.

d. Costs are given consistent treatment within and between accounting periods. Consistency
in accounting requires that costs incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstances, be
treated as either direct costs only or indirect costs only with respect to final cost
objectives.

e Costs have been consistently recorded.

e. Costs are net of all applicable credits (e.g. volume or cash discounts, insurance
recoveries, refunds, rebates, trade-ins, adjustments for checks not cashed, and scrap
sales).

e Costs have been submitted net of all applicable credits.
f. Costs are not included as both a direct billing and as a component of indirect costs.

e Costs are not included as both a direct billing and as a component of indirect
Costs.

g. Costs are supported by appropriate documentation (e.g. approved purchase orders,
receiving reports, vendor invoices, canceled checks, and time and attendance records) and
correctly charged as to account, amount and period.

e All costs are supported by appropriate documentation and correctly charged as to
account, amount and period, with the exception of the following charges which
were not supported by appropriate documentation:

= Rug Doctor $ 3207
*  Walmart $ 124.20

4, Inquire and report upon the status of any findings, contingencies or other deficiencies discovered
during the current engagement or described in any prior agreed-upon procedures report (if
applicable) that could negatively affect administration of the grant and related program/project.

» We did not discover findings, contingencies or other deficiencies during the
engagement, and we are not aware of any such items from prior engagements.

This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not engaged to and did
not conduct an examination or review, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or
conclusion, respectively, on compliance with specified requirements. Accordingly, we do not express
such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come
to our attention that would have been reported to you.



ncgCARE, Inc.

December 30, 2019

Page 3

This report is intended solely for the information and use of ncgCare, Inc. and the West Virginia

Department of Health and Human Resources and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone
other than the specified parties.

PBMaves; LLP

Richmond, Virginia
December 30, 2019

DHHR - Finance
JAN -9 2020

Date Received



West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources

SWORN STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES

Grant Number: Grantee Name: =
G180663 Starlight Behavioral Health
Grantee FEIN: wvOASIS Vendor #: Contact Name:
38-4035162 1800003251 Chris:Angel
| Contact Email Address: N |Contact Phone: = =
chris.angel@ncgcare.com (804) 729-0321
Grantee Mailing Address: T
5317 Cherry Lawn Road, Huntington, WV 25705
Total Amount of Grant Award: Grant Period: < )|
$812,067.00 08/15/2017 to 06/30/2018
Grant Revenues {received and anticipated)
Revenue Categotles Comments Amount
Amount Received $808,327.73
Amount Anticipated $0.00
Total Grant Revenues $808,327.73
Grant Expenditures (allowable costs.expended by the grantee)
Expenditure Categories Commients Amount
Personnel $206,193.00
Fringe Bencfits $28,317.14
Equipment
Supplies $11,836.85
Contractual Costs
Construction
Other $561,980.74
Indirect Cost
Total Grant Expenditures $808,327.73
Ending Grant Balance (Revenues — Expendituresll J

Grant Funds Returned to the DHHRI I

By, signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete and accurate, and that the
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Federal
{and/or State) award. | am aware that any false, fictitious or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may
subject me to criminal, clvil or administrative penaoities for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. {U.S: Code Title 18,
Section 1001 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812).

Authorized Signature: Q}’I l%{%ﬁ( DD Ap

Date: 10/09/2018
Printed Name and Title: I/Jo)#\ Green, Corporate Controller s,
Taken, sworn and subscribed before/me this 1O day o F Ocdolhoc,2018. ‘\\"‘:é.' K. G 4:9"'.,’
4 A & \’ ...c"!'n.,_. - ','
R N S o .o"' - :"u. v £
Notary Public Signature: et 1__:_,.,:_ § g‘," ~°‘TMV '-,75_‘:.
My Commission Explres:/ /& /3 ('7 / Gf 5'. ) g'. REg, ‘WUC . '_’<=:
i 7 7 EB;::MYQ% "95:‘ 3
Revised May 2015 ¥ "'o-"-. OGE/:?MES ixd
ey S
“, "2 ansnesr®? N\
4[ rH OF ‘“‘l B

oy,
T
T




